RESOLUTION No. 20-121

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WAIVE THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE MODIFICATION OF THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH MCCI, LLC FOR THE ADDITION OF LASERFICHE ENERGOV INTEGRATION TOOLS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") will continue to utilize the MCCI Laserfiche solution which are used by the Building, Code, Planning and Zoning and Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, the addition of Laserfiche Energov Integration tools will facilitate the record retention programs for the Building, Code, Planning and Zoning and Public Works Departments; and

WHEREAS, the Laserfiche software records management solution will continue to be used as the standard solutions in numerous local government agencies and provide several benefits to the City and the Public; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council previously adopted Resolution 19-51 for the purchase of Tyler Technologies Inc.'s Permitting & Land Management Suite and associated modules and plug-ins; and

WHEREAS, the Building Department amended their Fee Schedule under Resolution 18-2525, establishing a "technology fee" to be added to all base permit fees to enhance the City's ability to provide state-of-the-art technology, training, equipment and implementation for all permitting system users across all disciplines and is assessed on each master building permit in an amount equal to 0.0005 (0.05%) of the project's cost; and

WHEREAS, the Building Department has funds available for FY2020 and payable from accounts #001.22002.500652 (IT) & 108.70005.500652 (BD). Funding for subsequent years will come from the Building Technology Fund account #108.70005.500652 and any other account established for the same purpose amongst the development services departments; and

WHEREAS, the Building Department (PWD) respectfully requests the waiving of the competitive bid process, pursuant to section 2-321 of the City of Doral Code of Ordinances, and respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and City Council members for the City Manager to enter into a contract agreement with MCCi, LLC., for the provision of the Laserfiche Energov integration services in an amount not to exceeds budgeted funds

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement and other contractual documents, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, as may be necessary to procure this Resolution, and to expend funds in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Res. No. 20-121 Page **3** of **3**

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of July, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY